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Eighteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

MILITARIA

2613*
New South Wales, British Universal Pattern Shako Plate in 
brass (153mm) as worn by Loyal Associate Corps, 1800-
01, and Loyal Associations, 1802-10, also worn by NSW 
Corps (Grebert p3). Two holes at each corner for wearing, 
otherwise very fine. 

$750
With research.

2614*
1st Regiment NSW Volunteer Infantry, 1878-1903, hat badge 
in brass (50mm) (Grebert p22). Very fine. 

$200

2615*
2nd Regiment NSW Volunteer Infantry, 1878-1903, slouch 
hat/field service cap badge in brass, first pattern (61mm) 
(Grebert p24). Very fine. 

$200

2616*
2nd Regiment NSW Volunteer Infantry, 1878-1903, first 
pattern slouch hat/field service cap badge in white metal 
(60.5mm) (Grebert p24). Toned very fine. 

$200

2617*
2nd Regiment NSW Volunteer Infantry, 1890s-1903, second 
patternslouch hat/field service cap badge in brass (47mm) 
(Grebert p25). Very fine. 

$150
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2618*
3rd Regiment NSW Volunteer Infantry, 1890s-1903, slouch 
hat/field service cap badge in gilt brass (44.5mm) (Grebert 
p27). Good very fine. 

$300

2619*
6th Volunteer Infantry Regiment (Australian Rifles), 1896-
1903, slouch hat badge in white metal (55mm) (Grebert 
p41). Very fine. 

$300

2620*
New South Wales, St George's English Rifle Regiment, 
1903, helmet plate in white metal (106mm) (Grebert p46). 
Uncirculated and rare. 

$1,500

2621*
8th (Union Volunteer) NSW Infantry Regiment, (Irish Rifles), 
1899-1903, slouch hat badge in brass (50mm) (Grebert p48). 
Extremely fine and scarce. 

$500

2622*
8th (Union Volunteer) NSW Infantry Regiment, (Irish Rifles), 
1899-1903, slouch hat badge in oxidised brass (50mm) 
(Grebert p48). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$500

2623*
1st Australian Volunteer Horse, 1897-1903, hat badge in 
gilt brass (48mm) (Grebert p57). Good fine. 

$300
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2624*
NSW Lancer Regiment, 1895-1903, hat badge in white metal 
(46mm) (Grebert p67). Very fine. 

$200

2625*
NSW Military Forces, c1885, helmet plate in brass (103mm) 
(Grebert p78). Cleaned, nearly very fine. 

$250

2626*
NSW Military Forces, c1885, helmet plate in white metal 
(103mm) (Grebert p78). Toned extremely fine. 

$500

2627*
Australia, pre-Federation, New South Wales Mounted 
Infantry, hat badge (QVC), in brass (32mm) (one lug 
repaired), and another identical in oxidised brass (32mm), 
with backing plate. Very fine. (2)

$100
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2626*
NSW Military Forces, c1885, helmet plate in white metal 
(103mm) (Grebert p78). Toned extremely fine. 

$500

2627*
Australia, pre-Federation, New South Wales Mounted 
Infantry, hat badge (QVC), in brass (32mm) (one lug 
repaired), and another identical in oxidised brass (32mm), 
with backing plate. Very fine. (2)

$100

2628*
Victorian Volunteer Cadet Corps, c1890-1906, helmet plate 
(Grebert p162) and cap badges (2) (Grebert p163, Cossum 
103) in gilt brass. All lugs intact, good very fine. (3)

$950

2629*
Victorian Volunteer Rifles, 1875, shako plate (single wreath) 
in white metal (85mm) (Grebert p183), with red velvet 
backing cloth fitted. Very fine. 

$250

2630*
Victorian Military Forces, c1880-93, helmet plate with 
double wreath in gilt brass (94mm) (Grebert p187). 
Extremely fine. 

$300

2631*
Victorian Military Forces, 1893-1900, other rank's forage 
cap badge in brass (36mm) (Grebert p188). Missing one lug, 
otherwise very fine. 

$90

2632*
Australia, sample strike on small copper sheet (28x41mm 
and the badge strike is 22x32mm) of the design used for the 
Victorian Military Forces hat badge (QVC) (Grebert p188-
9), the same design also used for Bendigo and Castlemaine 
Infantry Regiment (Grebert p176). Extremely fine. 

$60
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2633*
Queensland Mounted Infantry, c1860-90, type 1 hat badge 
in brass (53mm) (Grebert p212). Good very fine. 

$250

2634*
Queensland Mounted Infantry, post 1860, type 2 hat badge 
in brass (55.5mm) (Grebert p214). Very fine. 

$250

2635*
Queensland Mounted Infantry, post 1860, type 2 hat badge 
in brass (55.5mm) (Grebert p214). Toned good very fine. 

$250

2636*
Queensland Scottish Regiment, 1885-96, helmet plate in 
white metal (91mm) (Grebert p215). Uncirculated. 

$500

2637*
2nd Queensland Regiment, c1880s-1901, officer's cap badge 
in gilt and enamel (30mm) (Grebert p222). Extremely fine. 

$300

2638*
Queensland Defence Forces, 1890s, helmet plate in brass 
(98mm) (Grebert p223). Very fine. 

$450
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2639*
Queensland Defence Forces, 1890s, helmet plate in brass 
(98mm) (Grebert p223). A few oxidation spots, otherwise 
very fine. 

$400

2640*
Queensland Defence Force, c1880, officer's waist belt buckle 
in brass and white metal (not recorded in Grebert), believed 
to be about 10 known to exist. Very fine and rare. 

$2,000

2641*
Queensland Military Forces, pre-Federation, horse pack plate 
or martingale cast in darkened brass (115mm) (not recorded 
in Grebert but on Digger History website). Good fine. 

$200

2642*
South Australian Militia, pre-Federation, Infantry other 
ranks helmet plate in gilt brass (81.5mm) (Grebert p233). 
Very fine. 

$500
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2643*
Geraldton Rifle Volunteers, formed 1878, helmet plate in 
white metal (132mm) (Grebert p267). Good very fine. 

$1,200

This badge also worn by Bunbury Rifle Volunteers (formed 1892) and 
Guildford Rifle Volunteers (formed 1874).

2644*
Western Australian Military Forces, 1895, in white metal and 
enamel (114mm) (Grebert p269). Good very fine. 

$1,200

2645*
Tasmanian Local Forces, c1880s, helmet plate in white metal 
(99mm) (Grebert p292). Extremely fine. 

$600

2646*
Southern Tasmanian Volunteer Artillery, c1880-90s, 
helmet plate in white metal (101mm) (Grebert p301). 
Uncirculated. 

$750
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2647*
Australian Commonwealth Horse, 1900-12, first pattern hat 
badge in brass (32mm) (Cossum 1). Very fine. 

$1,200

2648*
NSW Irish Rifle Regiment, 1900-12, hat badge in oxidised 
brass (53mm) (Cossum 19). Good very fine. 

$450

2649*
NSW Irish Rifle Regiment, 1900-12, hat badge in oxidised 
brass (53.5mm) (Cossum 19). Very fine. 

$400

2650*
The Derwent Regiment, 1900-12, helmet plate in white metal 
(102mm) (Cossum 43), by J.R.Gaunt, London. Uncirculated 
and rare. 

$1,000

2651*
1st Australian Light Horse Regiment (NSW Lancers), 1900-
12, hat badge in white metal (48.5mm) (Cossum 49). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

2652*
6th Australian Light Horse Regiment (New England Light 
Horse), NSW, 1900-12, hat badge in white metal (49.5mm) 
(Cossum 55). Extremely fine. 

$500



398

2653*
8th Australian Light Horse Regiment, (Victorian Mounted 
Rifles), 1900-12, hat badge in white metal (53mm) (Cossum 
57). Good very fine. 

$600
2654
Australia, Sydney University Scouts (NSW), 1900-18, 
shoulder title in white metal (Cossum p58, d); VAD Australia, 
WWII, shoulder title in white metal; other metal shoulder 
titles for RAGA (Royal Australian Garrison Artillery, 1900-
12), AASC (Australian Army Service Corps), 4 and INF 
(4th Infantry Battalion), Australia (3); also CMF (Citizens 
Military Forces) lapel badge (QC) in white metal; Australian 
Infantry Centre lapel badge (QC) in white metal, pin-back, 
marked 15 on back (not approved for wear as hat badge). 
Fine - good very fine. (11)

$70

2655*
10th Australian Light Horse Regiment, (Victorian Mounted 
Rifles), 1900-12, hat badge in bi-metal (52mm) (Cossum 
61). Good very fine. 

$400

2656*
12th Australian Light Horse Regiment, (Tasmanian Mounted 
Infantry), 1900-12, cap badge in white metal (45mm) 
(Cossum 63), by J R Gaunt, London. Extremely fine. 

$400

2657*
14th Australian Light Horse Regiment, (Queensland 
Mounted Infantry), 1900-12, hat badge in white metal 
(59mm) (Cossum 65). Good very fine. 

$350

2658*
14th Australian Light Horse Regiment, (Queensland 
Mounted Infantry), 1900-12, hat badge in white metal 
(59mm) (Cossum 65). Very fine. 

$350

2659*
15th Australian Light Horse Regiment (Queensland 
Mounted Infantry), 1900-12, hat badge in white metal 
(55mm) (Cossum 66), by J.R.Gaunt & Son Ltd, London. 
Uncirculated. 

$400
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2660*
16th Australian Light Horse Regiment, (South Australian 
Mounted Rifles), 1900-12, hat badge in bi-metal (48mm) 
(Cossum 67). Good very fine. 

$600

2661*
17th Australian Light Horse Regiment, (South Australian 
Mounted Rifles), 1900-12, hat badge in white metal (50mm) 
(Cossum 69). Good very fine. 

$250

2662*
1st Australian Infantry Regiment, NSW, 1900-12, hat badge 
in brass (45mm) (Cossum 73), by J R Gaunt, London. At 
one time lacquered, otherwise very fine. 

$250

2663*
7th Australian Infantry Regiment, Victoria, 1900-12, hat 
badge in brass (47mm) (Cossum 80). Very fine. 

$250

2664*
10th Australian Infantry Regiment, South Australia, 1900-
12, hat badge in bi-metal (53mm) (Cossum 83). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$300

2665*
Corps of Engineers, Australia, 1900-12, hat badge in brass 
(57mm) (Cossum 94). Fitted to a red rosette, good very 
fine. 

$200
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2666*
Australian Corps of Signallers, 1900-12, hat badge in brass 
(53mm) (Cossum 97). Very fine. 

$200

2667*
Australian Commonwealth Cadet Corps, 1900-12, hat 
badge in brass (36mm) (Cossum 102). Some oxidation and 
lacquered on front, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$200

2668*
2nd Senior Cadet Battalion, Victoria, 1907, hat badge in 
brass (48mm) (Cossum 105). Extremely fine. 

$150

2669*
2nd NSW Military Senior Cadet Corps, 1900-12, hat badge 
in brass (34mm) (Cossum 107). A few small oxidation spots, 
otherwise good fine. 

$200

2670*
16th (Indi) Light Horse, (Victoria Mounted Rifles), 1900-
12, hat badge in white metal (62mm) (Cossum 112). Good 
very fine. 

$300

2671*
Australia, Administrative and Instructional Corps Rising 
Sun collar badge, 1903-12, in silver and enamel (28.5mm) 
(Cossum RS8), by C.T&S, pin-back. Very fine. 

$100

2672*
19th (Kuring-gai) Infantry, NSW, 1912-18, hat badge in 
bronze (42mm) (Cossum 123). Extremely fine. 

$300
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2673*
24th Infantry (East Sydney Regiment), NSW, 1912-18, 
hat badge in brass (52mm) (Cossum 124), by J R Gaunt, 
London. Very fine. 

$250

2674*
48th (Kooyong) Infantry, Victoria, 1912-18, collar badge in 
bronze (29mm) (Cossum 129). Extremely fine. 

$200

2675*
50th (St. Kilda) Infantry, Victoria, 1912-18, hat badge in 
copper (61mm) (Cossum 131), by P.J.King, Melb(ourne). 
Good very fine. 

$450

2676*
73rd Infantry (Victorian Rangers), Victoria, 1912-18, hat 
badge in brass 53mm) (Cossum 144). Good very fine. 

$300

2677*
Naval Bridging Train, 1912-18, hat badge in oxidised bronze 
(52mm) (Cossum 161), with maker's name but difficult to 
read. Nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$500

2678*
2nd District Guards A.I.F., 1912-18, unofficial hat badge in 
oxidised bronze (36mm) (Cossum 167). Good very fine. 

$250
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2679*
Australia, 5th Light Horse AIF, 1912-1918, unofficial pair 
of collar badges, in oxidised brass (37mm) (Cossum 174), 
non-opposing, by J.R.Gaunt, London. Very fine. (2)

$500

2680*
6th Light Horse AIF, 1912-18, pair of unofficial opposing 
collar badges in oxidised bronze (29mm) (Cossum 175), 
some text printed on reverse near lower edge but illegible. 
Good very fine. 

$200

2681*
7th Light Horse A.I.F., 1912-18, unofficial hat badge in 
oxidised brass (33mm) (Cossum 176). Cleaned, otherwise 
fine. 

$100

2682*
7th Light Horse A.I.F., 1912-18, unofficial hat badge in cast 
oxidised brass (32mm) (Cossum 176). Fine. 

$130

2683*
3rd Infantry Battalion (The Werriwa Regiment), 1921, hat 
badge in brass (52mm) (Cossum 192). Dark toned areas, 
otherwise very fine and rare. 

$500

2684*
Australian Staff Corps, 1921, hat badge in gilt brass and 
enamel (53mm) (Cossum 197). Good extremely fine. 

$200

2685*
Australian Staff Corps, 1921, cap badge in gilt brass and 
enamel (40mm), also opposing collar badge pair in gilt brass 
and enamel (32mm) (Cossum 197). Nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$200
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2686*
1/21st Light Horse Regiment (New South Wales Lancers), 
1930-42, hat badge in white metal (56mm) (Cossum p5, a). 
Good very fine. 

$450

2687*
1/21st Light Horse Regiment (New South Wales Lancers), 
1930-42, hat badge in white metal (51mm) (Cossum p5, b). 
Good very fine. 

$450

2688*
1st Light Horse Regiment (Royal NSW Lancers), 1930-42, 
hat badge in white metal (52mm) (Cossum p5, c). Good 
extremely fine. 

$400

2689*
2nd Light Horse Regiment (Moreton Light Horse), 1930-
42, hat badge in white metal (52mm) (Cossum p5, d). Very 
fine. 

$250

2690*
2nd Light Horse Regiment (Moreton Regiment), 1930-42, 
hat badge in white metal (52mm) (Cossum p5, d). Toned 
very fine. 

$250

2691*
5th Light Horse Regiment (Wide Bay and Burnett Light 
Horse), 1930-42, hat badge in white metal (52mm) (Cossum 
p6, d). Good very fine. 

$250
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2692*
6th Light Horse Regiment (NSW Mounted Rifles), 1930-42, 
hat badge in white metal (51mm) (Cossum p7, a). Good 
very fine. 

$400

2693*
7th Light Horse Regiment (Australian Horse), 1930-42, hat 
badge in brass (50mm) (Cossum p7, b). Extremely fine. 

$300

2694*
8th Light Horse Regiment (Indi Light Horse), 1930-42, hat 
badge in white metal (62mm) (Cossum p7, c). Good very 
fine. 

$300

2695*
9th Light Horse Regiment (Flinders Light Horse), 1930-
42, hat badge in brass (51.5mm) (Cossum p7, d). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

2696*
10th Light Horse Regiment (Western Australian Mounted 
Infantry), 1930-42, hat badge in gilt brass and enamel 
(52mm) (Cossum p8, a). Nearly uncirculated. 

$450

2697*
10th Light Horse Regiment (Western Australian Mounted 
Infantry), 1930-42, hat badge in gilt brass and enamel 
(52mm) (Cossum p8, a), by S.S&Co.Ltd, Adelaide. Most 
gilt missing on front, otherwise good fine. 

$200
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2698*
11th Light Horse Regiment (Darling Downs Light Horse), 
1930-42, hat badge in white metal (51mm) (Cossum p8, b). 
Toned extremely fine. 

$300

2699*
11th Light Horse Regiment (Darling Downs Light Horse), 
1930-42, hat badge in white metal (51mm) (Cossum p8, b). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

2700*
12th Light Horse Regiment (New England Light Horse), 
1930-42, hat badge in white metal (51mm) (Cossum p8, c). 
Extremely fine. 

$350

2701*
11th Light Horse Regiment (West Moreton Regiment), 
1930-42, hat badge in white metal (52mm) (Cossum p9, a). 
Extremely fine. 

$300

2702*
16th Light Horse Regiment (Hunter River Lancers), 1930-
42, hat badge in white metal (51mm) (Cossum p9, c). 
Uncirculated. 

$350

2703*
17th Light Horse Regiment (Prince of Wales Light Horse), 
1930-42, hat badge in brass (51mm) (Cossum p9, d). Good 
very fine. 

$300
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2704*
20th Light Horse Regiment (Victorian Mounted Rifles), 
1930-42, hat badge in brass (47mm) (Cossum p10, c). Good 
very fine. 

$200

2705*
21st Light Horse Regiment (Riverina Horse), 1930-42, 
opposing collar badge pair in white metal (one 28.5mm, 
one 29.5mm) (Cossum p10, d). Very fine. (2)

$150

2706*
22nd Light Horse Regiment (Tasmanian Mounted Infantry), 
1930-42, hat badge in white metal (51mm) (Cossum p11, 
a). Toned extremely fine. 

$400

2707*
23rd Light Horse Regiment (Barossa Light Horse), 1930-42, 
hat badge in brass (52mm) (Cossum p11, b). Very fine. 

$150

2708*
24th Light Horse Regiment (Gwydir Light Horse), 1930-42, 
hat badge in oxidised bronze (40mm) (Cossum p11, c), by 
K.G.Luke. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$950

2709*
25th Light Horse Regiment (Light Horse Machine Gun 
Regiment), 1930-42, hat badge in oxidised bronze (50mm) 
(Cossum p11, d), by K.G.Luke, Melb(ourne). Extremely 
fine. 

$750
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2710*
1st Armoured Car Regiment, 1930-42, first pattern hat badge 
in brass (59mm) (Cossum p12, b). Very fine and rare. 

$750

2711*
1st Armoured Car Regiment, 1930-42, first pattern pair of 
opposing collar badges in brass (30mm) (Cossum p12, b). 
Very fine. 

$300

2712*
1st Armoured Car Regiment, 1930-42, second pattern hat 
badge in brass (56mm) (Cossum p12, c). Good very fine 
and rare. 

$750

2713*
2nd Armoured Car Regiment, 1930-42, hat badge in oxidised 
bronze (58mm) (Cossum p12, d), maker's name unclear, 
appears to be K.G.Luke, Melb(ourne). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$600

2714*
3rd Infantry Battalion (The Werriwa Regiment), 1930-42, 
hat badge in brass (52mm) (Cossum p13, d). Good very 
fine. 

$200

2715
Australia, 4th Infantry Battalion (The Australian Rifles), 
1930-42, collar badge in brass (28mm) (Cossum p14, a); 
Royal Australian Artillery Regt, 1930-42, hat badge in 
bronze (49mm) (Cossum p35, a); 3/9th South Australian 
Mounted Rifles, 1953-60, hat badge in white metal (51mm) 
(Cossum 348); Royal Australian Infantry Corps, 1953-60, 
pair of collar badges in gilt and white metal (32mm) (Cossum 
397); also crossed rifle and pick pioneer qualification badge 
in bronze (one lug missing); Great Britain, Royal Army 
Service Corps, hat badge (EIIR), in chrome, enamel and 
bronze (48mm); a pair of small white metal dress shoulder 
board end pieces; USA hat badge with shield and crossed 
rifles. Very good - very fine. (10)

$60
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2716*
13th Infantry Battalion (The Maitland Regiment), 1930-42, 
hat badge in brass (56mm) (Cossum p16, c). Some oxidation, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$200

2717*
13th Infantry Battalion (The Maitland Regiment), 1930-
42, hat badge in oxidised brass (55mm) (Cossum p16, c). 
Very fine. 

$200
2718
Australia, 15th Infantry Battalion (The Oxley Regiment), 
1930-42, collar badge in brass (29mm) (Cossum p17, a); 
47th Infantry Battalion (The Wide Bay Regiment), 1930-42, 
pair of collar badges in brass (29mm) (Cossum p26, c). Very 
fine - good very fine. (3)

$60

2719*
20th Infantry Battalion (The Parramatta & Blue Mountains 
Regiment), 1930-42, hat badge in brass (50mm) (Cossum 
p18, b). Extremely fine. 

$350

2720*
22nd Infantry Battalion (The Richmond Regiment), 1930-
42, hat badge in brass (45mm) (Cossum p18, d). Very fine. 

$300

2721*
27th Infantry Battalion (The South Australian Regiment), 
1930-42, hat badge in brass (51mm) (Cossum p20, b). Very 
fine. 

$500

2722*
27th Infantry Battalion (The South Australian Scottish 
Regiment), 1930-42, hat badge in oxidised bronze (51mm) 
(Cossum p20, c). Extremely fine. 

$250
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2723*
27th Infantry Battalion (The South Australian Scottish 
Regiment), 1930-42, hat badge in white metal (51mm) 
(Cossum p20, c). Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

2724*
30th Infantry Battalion (The NSW Scottish Rifles), 1930-
42, hat badge in brass (50mm) (Cossum p21, b). Good very 
fine and rare. 

$450

2725*
30th Infantry Battalion (The NSW Scottish Rifles), 1930-42, 
hat badge in brass, variety with green band around centre 
(50mm) (Cossum p21, b). Good very fine and rare. 

$450

2726*
Australia, 32nd Infantry Battalion (The Footscray Regiment), 
pair of collar badges, 1930-42, in oxidised bronze (30mm) 
(Cossum p22, a). Very fine. (2)

$80

2727*
41st Infantry Battalion (The Byron Regiment), 1930-42, hat 
badge in brass (50mm) (Cossum p24, d). Good very fine. 

$250

2728*
Australia, 42nd Infantry Battalion (The Capricornia 
Regiment), hat badge, 1930-42, in brass (53mm) (Cossum 
p25, a). Very fine. 

$200
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2729*
52nd Infantry Battalion (The Gippsland Regiment), 1930-
42, hat badge in brass and enamel (51mm) (Cossum p27, 
d). Good very fine and rare. 

$350

2730*
56th Infantry Battalion (The Riverina Regiment), 1930-42, 
opposing collar badges (2, one in brass and one oxidised 
bronze) (27mm) (Cossum p29, a). Good very fine - extremely 
fine. (2)

$150

2731*
Australia, 58th Infantry Battalion (The Essendon Rifles), 
hat badge, 1930-42, in brass and enamel (52mm), and a 
collar badge in brass and enamel (27.5mm) (Cossum p29, 
c). Very fine. (2)

$120

2732*
Australia, 59th Infantry Battalion (The Hume Regiment), 
hat badge, 1930-42, in brass and enamel (53mm) (Cossum 
p30, a). Nearly extremely fine. 

$120

2733*
Australia, 60th Infantry Battalion (The Heidelberg 
Regiment), hat badge, 1930-42, in brass and enamel (52mm), 
and a collar badge in brass and enamel (30mm) (Cossum 
p30, c). Very fine. (2)

$100

2734*
Australian Tank Corps, 1930-42, hat badge in brass (44mm) 
(Cossum p32, a). Extremely fine and rare. 

$350



411

2735*
Australia, Army Veterinary Corps, hat badge, 1930-42, in 
oxidised bronze (52mm) and a collar badge in brass (29mm) 
(Cossum p33, b). Extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$100

2736*
Australian Corps of Signals, 1930-42, officer's hat badge 
in brass and enamel (53mm) (Cossum p35, c). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$400

2737*
Australian Corps of Signals, 1930-42, officer's collar 
badge in voided brass and enamel (31mm) (Cossum 35, c). 
Extremely fine. 

$150
2738
Australian Corps of Signals, 1930-42, hat badge in oxidised 
bronze (52mm), two pairs of collar badges in brass (31mm) 
(one opposing pair and a non-opposing pair); also stick 
pin-back silver collar badge (31mm) (Cossum 35, c). Fine 
- extremely fine. (6)

$100
2739
Australian Corps of Signals, 1930-42, hat badge (52mm) and 
opposing collar badge pair (31mm), in dark bronze (Cossum 
p35, c); The Royal Australian Corps of Signals, 1953-60, 
cap badge in gilt and silvered (42mm) with backing plate 
(Cossum 396). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$60

2740*
New South Wales Scottish Regiment, 30th Infantry Battalion, 
1948-53, hat badge in white metal (74mm) (Cossum 313). 
Mounted on a piece of Black Watch tartan, extremely fine. 

$100

2741*
Australia, 42nd Infantry Battalion (The Capricornia 
Regiment), hat badge, 1948-53, in brass (56mm) (Cossum 
316). Good very fine. 

$200

2742
Australia, Royal Australian Infantry Corps, 1948-53, hat 
badge in gilt (44mm) (Cossum 324); 1953-60 issues, Pacific 
Islands Regiment, hat/cap/collar badge in gilt (38mm) (with 
oxidation on front and back); The Swan Regiment 28th 
Infantry Battalion, hat badge in gilt and enamel (54mm); 
Western Australian University Regiment, hat badge in gilt 
bronze (51mm); Royal Australian Infantry Corps, hat badge 
in gilt bronze (50mm), and another in lead (50mm), no lugs; 
Royal Australian Army Service Corps, hat badge in gilt 
bronze (48mm); Royal Australian Army Ordnance Corps, 
hat badge in bi-metal (41mm); Australian Army Educational 
Corps, hat badge in bronze (45mm) (lacquered and no lugs); 
Women's Royal Australian Army Corps, hat/cap/collar badge 
in bi-metal (36mm) (2) (Cossum 358, 370, 390, 397 [2], 401, 
405, 407, 412 [2]); 1960-85 issue, Royal Australian Army 
service Corps, collar badge in anodised (28mm) (Cossum 
455). Very good - extremely fine. (12)

$150
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2743*
Australia, 25th Infantry (The Darling Downs Regiment), 
association (?) badge (1953-60), in gilt and enamel (20mm) 
(cf Cossum 368), by C.Fortescue, Toowoomba, pin-back. 
Four initials scratched on reverse, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$50

2744
Australia, The Royal Australian Armoured Corps, 1953-
60, hat badge in white metal (41mm) (Cossum 392); 
RoyalAustralian Artillery, 1953-60, collar badge in gilt 
(28mm) (Cossum 393), also RAA metal shoulder title; 1st 
Armoured Regiment, 1960-85, hat badge in nickel plate 
(44mm) (Cossum 416); also Tank Corps sweetheart badge in 
nickel silver (33.5x22.5mm), pin-back. Very fine - extremely 
fine. (5)

$60

2745*
Australia, Royal Australian Army Nursing Service, collar 
badge, 1953-60, in white metal and enamel (36mm) (Cossum 
411), fitted to a brooch bar (missing pin); also a pair of 
collar badges, 1948-53, in white metal and enamel (35mm) 
(Cossum 340). Very fine - good very fine. (3)

$100

2746
Australia, Royal Australian Engineers, 1960-85, pair of 
collar badges in anodised (32mm) (Cossum 446); RAE title 
bars (2);Women's Royal Australian Corps, 1960-85, pair of 
collar badges in anodised (37mm) (Cossum 469); buttons for 
WRAAC, and Rising Sun; RAAF eagle and separate crown 
(KC) side cap badge and a larger eagle but no pins; two 
small Rising Sun lapel pins for Australian Army and a large 
number of similar gilt and green and white enamel stick-
pins (25); several other sundry items. Fine - uncirculated. 
(approx 50)

$50

2747
Australia, WWI, Rising Sun hat badge (KC) in oxidised bronze; 
15th Battery Australian Field Artillery, Demobilization - 
Dinner programme, includes Honour Roll, provision for 
autographs, places where unit served, menu, toasts and 
Battery Honours and Awards; photo of Sgt Harry Waite MM 
and Bar who is on the list of Battery Honours, together with 
a copy of a letter from his employer dated 5th June 1911. 
The programme with foxing, otherwise fine. (4 items)

$60

2748
Australia, Rising Sun hat badges in bronze (KC) (4, one with 
slide-back); another but with legend 'Australian Military 
Forces', in gilt (KC); another unofficial issue with map of 
Australia in centre, in brass; sweetheart brooch with a Rising 
Sun collar badge (KC), in gilt and enamel and under a clear 
resin coating and with pin-back (affected by oxidation); small 
Rising Sun badge (KC) in bronze and enamel on a pin-back 
tie-bar. Good - very fine. (8)

$70

2749
Australia, Rising Sun collar badges (KC), in oxidised bronze; 
Australia metal titles in oxidised bronze (2); miniature Rising 
Sun badge, no pin; WWI Returned from Active Service badge 
(AIF), reverse numbered 85780; WWII dog tag, hexagonal in 
fibre compound for Q119265 Ormerod W; RS&S Imperial 
League badge, large 2-figure type; RSS&A Imperial League 
badges (2, both 3-figure type); Aust. Legion of Ex-Servicemen 
& Women badge in gilt and enamel with 45 clip-over on 
KC; also Peace medalet 1919 in bronze (C.1919/2. Very 
good - very fine. (13)

$70

William Ormerod, labourer, age 35, born at Lancashire, England; 
Enl.18Sep1941 at Mackay, Qld; served in CMF; Disch.03Nov1945 as 
Corporal ex 1 Fortress Coy, AAMC.

2750
Australia, Rising Sun collar badges (KC) in silvered bronze 
(28.5mm), pin-back; Australia title bar in silvered; title 
numbers in white metal for 5 (2), 6 (2) and in bronze for 
0, all with two lugs; 19th Infantry Battalion (South Sydney 
Regiment) pair of WWII colour patches. The colour patches 
with some minor moth damage, otherwise very fine. (10)

$70

2751*
Australia, Rising Sun collar badge (KC), in silver (16mm), 
pin-back. Illegible details scratched on reverse, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$100

2752*
Australia, Army Nursing Service Rising Sun badge in sterling 
silver (29mm) (Cossum RS111A), by T.L.M (Thomas L. 
Mott), pin-back. Nearly extremely fine. 

$100
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2753
Australia, Australian Staff Corps collar badge (KC), in 
bronze; Army rank badge for Warrant Officer Class II (KC), 
in bronze; Army qualification badges for Driver in blackened 
bronze with backing plate , Machine Gun in oxidised bronze 
with backing plate, Marksman (2, one gilt and one oxidised 
bronze), Mortar in bronze with backing plate. Fine - good 
very fine. (7)

$80

2754*
Australia, WWI, 33rd Battalion numerals in white metal 
with backing plate. Very fine. 

$60

Lt Col L.J. Morshead (later Lt Gen Sir L.J. Morshead) raised and was in 
command of the 33rd Battalion in WWI.

2755*
Australia, RAN brass shoulder title as used by Royal 
Australian Navy Band, with two lugs on reverse. Good 
very fine. 

$80

The brass RAN shoulder title was adopted by the RAN band in 1928.

2756
Australia, WWII RAAF officer's side cap badge (KC) in 
oxidised bronze with backing plate (2, one screw-back, the 
other with fold-over prongs); RAAF other ranks hat badge 
(QC) in gilt (2). Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$100

2757*
Australia, Barker Cadet Corps, NSW, c1970s, hat badge in 
white metal (49mm). Uncirculated. 

$60

2758*
Australia, Townsville West Cadets, pair of collar badges, in 
silvered bronze and enamel (27x27.5mm), with two lugs on 
reverse. Very fine. (2)

$50

2759
New Zealand, Onward hat badges (KC), one lug back 
and another with slide back (Oldham 4/229) (2); NZ Rifle 
Brigade, right collar badge (Oldham 4/238); 15th Northland 
Regiment cap badge (Oldham 6/150); 1st Battalion, Royal 
NZ Infantry Regiment cap badge (Oldham 9/1) (no lugs). 
Very fine. (5)

$60

2760*
New Zealand, 8th (South Canterbury) Mounted Rifles, cap 
badge in brass (42mm) (Oldham 5/58). Good very fine. 

$70

2761*
New Zealand, temporary staff cap/collar fern leaf badges 
(2 identical) (Oldham 7/22); another larger size fern leaf 
badge worn by NZ Squadron of King's Colonials (lacquered) 
(Kipling & King 1377); 17th Ruahine Regiment helmet plate 
in cast brass (one lug missing and some oxidation marks) 
(Oldham 2/195). Fine - very fine. (4)

$100
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2762*
Great Britain, 16th (Bedfordshire) Regiment of Foot, 1822-
29, officer's Georgian Regency shako plate in gilt, white 
metal and enamel. One short retaining wire in the centre of 
the reverse absent, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$1,000

With research.

2763*
Great Britain, 17th (Leicestershire) Regiment of Foot, 
c1830s, officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt and white metal, 
probably silver, the gilt backing plate with matt finish. 
Extremely fine. 

$1,000

The 17th Regiment of Foot served in Australia in New South Wales, Tasmania 
and Queensland 1830-36.

2764*
Great Britain, 20th (East Devonshire) Regiment of Foot, 
1830-55, officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt, with matted 
back plate. Very fine. 

$1,000
The 20th Regiment of foot was raised in 1751 and was redesignated 20th 
East Devonshire Regiment of Foot in 1782. During the Napoleonic Wars the 
regiment fought in several campaigns before serving with distinction in the 
Peninsular War. At the Battle of Vitoria they formed part of the backbone 
of the Duke of Wellington's forces. During the Crimean War they took part 
in two major battles at Alma and Inkerman.
With research.

2765*
Great Britain, Royal Marines Light Infantry, 1830-55, 
officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt, with incuse maker's mark 
of 'fleur-de-lys' on reverse. Very fine. 

$1,000
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The Royal Marines served in Australia and New Zealand over a longer period 
than any other military unit. A small party of marines landed with Captain 
Cook in Australia and New Zealand during 1769-70. Four companies of 
Marines sailed with the First Fleet and landed at Sydney in 1788 and were 
relieved by the New South Wales Corps in 1791. A small detachment of 
Royal Marines also served on Melville Island 1824-29 and a similar force was 
stationed at Port Essington from 1837-54. The last force of Royal Marines 
to serve in Australia was stationed at Cape York 1862-70.

With research.

2766*
Great Britain, 39th (Dorsetshire) Regiment of Foot, 1835-55, 
officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt, white metal and enamel, 
with matted back plate and velvet behind crown, the central 
green area covered with clear resin, with original leather 
backing. Extremely fine. 

$1,000

The 39th arrived in Australia in late 1825 and established headquarters in 
Sydney. Detachments served in Tasmania, Western Australia and Bathurst in 
New South Wales. The regiment sailed for India on 5 July 1832.

With research.

2767*
Great Britain, 40th (2nd Somersetshire) Regiment of Foot, 
1844-55, officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt and white metal. 
Extremely fine. 

$1,000
The 40th spent most of its first tour of duty to Australia in Tasmania, with 
one company in Sydney. On its second tour it was mainly in Victoria with 
detachments in Tasmania, South Australia and the Swan River Settlement.

With research.

2768*
Great Britain, 46th (South Devonshire) Regiment of Foot, 
1830-55, officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt and white 
metal. Some hairlines and marks on back plate, otherwise 
very fine. 

$1,000
The 46th Regiment of Foot served in Australia from February 1814 before 
proceeding to Madras in 1817.
With research.
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2769*
Great Britain, 48th (Northamptonshire) Regiment of Foot, 
1820-55, officer's shoulder belt plate in brass and white 
metal. Hairlines, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,500
The 48th Regiment of Foot served in Australia from July 1817 until 1824.
With research.

2770*
Great Britain, 50th (Queen's Own) Regiment of Foot, 1850-
55, officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt brass and white metal. 
White metal dark toned, otherwise extremely fine. 

$750
The 50th Regiment of Foot served two tours of duty in Australia, the first 
from 1833 to 1841 and the second from October 1866 to March 1869.
With research.

2771*
Great Britain, 63rd (West Suffolk) Regiment of Foot, 
1830, officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt brass. Hairlines on 
burnished back plate, otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,000

The 63rd Regiment of Foot Headquarter Company arrived in Sydney on 18 
February 1830 and after landing its convict charges it sailed to Tasmania 
where it was joined by the rest of the regiment in the following month. Five 
companies of the 63rd embarked from Hobart for Madras in February 1833 
and the rest of the unit sailed in March of the same year.

With research.
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2772*
Great Britain, 65th (2nd Yorkshire, North Riding) Regiment 
of Foot, 1830-55, officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt and 
white metal. Hairlines on gilt back plate, otherwise very 
fine. 

$1,000

Detachments of the 65th moved to Australia between 1846 and 1849. The 
unit was first stationed at Hobart but was later posted to New Zealand. After 
1 January 1847 a token force consisting of two officers and thirty two other 
ranks remained in Australia.

With research.

2773*
Great Britain, 96th (Manchester) Regiment of Foot, 1824-55, 
officer's shoulder belt plate in gilt and white metal, probably 
silver, much of the gilt with a matt finish, with original leather 
backing. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000

The 96th arrived in Australia in 26 detachments during 1841. The 
Headquarter Company was established at Windsor, New South Wales and 
six detachments were posted to Hobart. In 1843 the Headquarters was sent 
to Launceston, Tasmania where it remained until 1848. The regiment sailed 
for India in January 1849.

With research.

2774*
Great Britain, The Royal Scots, helmet plate in brass (QVC), 
1881-1901 (Kipling & King 291). Extremely fine. 

$200



418

2775
Great Britain, The Cameronians (Scottish Rifles) hat badge, 
1898-1921, in white metal (Kipling & King 631), mounted 
on plaid cloth under perspex in a timber frame (17x24.5cm). 
Badge good very fine. 

$50

part

2776*
Great Britain, The Royal Dragoons helmet plate in brass 
(VR) (16cm); British Household Cavalry helmet plate in 
brass and white metal (GVR) (18cm) (Kipling & King 
707); breast plate in brass with Royal arms; Single shoulder 
board in brass wire with white metal wreath and initials 
ELY (East Lancashire Yeomanry); pair of dress uniform 
shoulder boards with brass edging and brass wire drops. 
Good - very fine. (6)

$400

2777*
Great Britain, King Edward's Horse, Australasian hat badge 
in brass (46mm) (Kipling & King 1376), worn by Australian 
and New Zealand members of the unit. Good very fine. 

$80

2778*
Great Britain, Queen Alexandra's Imperial Military Nursing 
Service, badge (KC), in voided gilt and silvered (32mm), two 
lugs on reverse. Very fine. 

$60
2779
Great Britain, Royal Army Medical Corps, regimental 
brooch (KC), in gilt and enamel; RAF, other ranks hat badge 
in bronze (KC); BD (Bomb Disposal?) winged collar badges 
in bronze (2); Air Force Association lapel badge (KC), in 
gilt and enamel; handcrafted 7-pointed star with King's 
crown, in silver (38x42mm), uniface, missing suspension 
ring, obverse hand decorated and in the centre is inscribed, 
'I.S.R/July 15th 1898/F.L.R/April 22nd 1900' (said to be a 
Scottish Highlanders Boer War regimental award). Good 
- very fine. (6)

$70

part

2780*
Great Britain, colonial issue, King's Own Malta Regiment of 
Militia, c1930, hat badge in bronze (60mm), with slide-back; 
another identical but with painted enamel centre and with 
crowned central overlay '70' and with heavy lacquer on the 
wreath at each side (possibly used as an association badge). 
Very fine, the lacquer on the second discoloured. (2)

$60
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2781
Great Britain, Royal Corps of Signals, hat badge (KC), in 
brass and white metal (48mm), with slider, also matching 
collar badge (40.5mm); South Africa Signals Corps, collar 
badge (KC), in brass and white metal (39mm); pair of 
Signaller qualification trade badges (2, one in oxidised 
bronze and one in brass), both with metal backing plate. 
Very fine. (5)

$60

2782*
Great Britain, The King's School Ely, O.T.C., Cambridgeshire, 
hat badge in brass and white metal (45mm). Good very 
fine. 

$60

2783
Great Britain, Parachute Regiment, voided shoulder title 
badges, in brass, one with backing plate; also ASC (Army 
Service Corps), voided title badges, one large with pin-back 
and one small with two lugs. Very fine. (4)

$50


